Stables Market, Chalk Farm Road
Tack Room (Building D)
DESIGN AND ACCESS
AND
HERITAGE STATEMENT
FOR PROPOSED FLOOR STRENGTHENING WORKS
DECEMBER 2016
Prepared for

(English Heritage, HAR 2016, p. XVIII).
The Design Documents have been prepared by and with the input of
the Project Team who are:
Client: Stanley Sidings Limited
Conservation Architects and Heritage Consultants: Stephen Levrant
Heritage Architecture Ltd
Planning Consultants: Gerald Eve
Structural Engineers: Walsh Group
1.2 Planning History
The proposals within this application represent the continuation of a
programme of works to the Tack Room, the objective being to conserve
and modernise the building in line with contemporary conservation
principles and user expectations. Refer to Appendix II. In summary:
TACK
ROOM
Bridge 15.10.2015 2015/4231/P 2015/5824/L
TRIANGLE
SITE
Signage 11.09.2015   2015/4302/L
TACK
ROOM
Internal
staircase
14.01.2015   2015/0014/L
Stables Market - Tack Room - Proposed Floor Strengthening Works
DESIGN AND ACCESS AND HERITAGE STATEMENT  December 2016
5 © Stephen Levrant Heritage Architecture Ltd
TACK
ROOM
South El,
Canopies
and M&E
03.02.2014 2013/7891/P 2013/8060/L
TACK
ROOM
Windows 03.02.2014 2013/7686/P 2013/7695/L
TACK
ROOM
Doors 03.02.2014 2013/7713/P 2013/7736/L
Unauthorised remedial works and general repair to the exterior of the
Tack Room were agreed in November 2013. The works have been
carried out and completed in September 2015.
1.3 Reference to other documentation

It is proposed to achieve a 5kn/m2 maximum capacity for the entire
floor by the introduction of new timber joists laid between the existing
timber joists. Joists identified as suffering from decay3 will also be
repaired as part of the upgrading work.
Unit 27 will, in addition to the new timber joists laid between the
existing timber joists, require additional strengthening of the two
primary timber beams by means of steel plates bolted to each beam
side.
Finally, the foundations within unit 27 are recommend to be strengthen
with reinforced concrete pads. For more information, please see
drawing 3788/204/P2 by Welsh, Nov 2016.
The strengthening works will require the careful lifting of existing first
floor timber floorboards throughout the units and this will be expedited
by the fact modern partitions are to be removed to provide for an
improved new layout (works as submitted under planning application
2016/5915/P and listed building consent 2016/5956/L).
3 Walsh letter ‘Tack Room Units 25/26/27 – Load Capacity & Structural
Strengthening’, dated 8.12.16.
Stables Market - Tack Room - Proposed Floor Strengthening Works
DESIGN AND ACCESS AND HERITAGE STATEMENT  December 2016